26 Total Return Sum of LL. 23 ‐ 25 100.00% 8.16%

27 Return ‐ Long Term Debt L. 18 times L. 23, C. (E) 13,639,768$   16,521,735$

28 Return ‐ Preferred Stock (or equivalent) L. 18 times L. 24, C. (E) ‐   ‐

29 Return ‐ Common Equity L. 18 times L. 25, C. (E) 38,150,113   46,210,908

30 Total Return Sum of LL. 27 ‐ 29 51,789,881$   62,732,643$

Each of the three above questions must be answered yes

as the basis for using the capital structure and individual

capital component cost .

Summary of Page 4 Capital Structure and Capital

Component Costs

OMB No. 1902‐0302 (Expires mm/dd/yyyy)

Date Prepared: October 31, 2018

Page 3

FERC Form No. 501‐G

One‐time Report on Rate Effect of the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act

Return on Equity

Pre Tax Cut and Pro Forma Post Tax Cut
Fayetteville Express Pipeline LLC

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

Line No.

Description Form 2 Reference
Calendar Year 2017

Actuals

With Adjusted Tax

Allowance

Rate Moratorium

Option

12% ROE Test

Operating Revenue
Indicated Cost of Service

Reduction of 4.%

1 Total Operating Revenues   P. 301; L. 21, C. (h) 167,544,456$   167,544,456$

2 (Less) Sales for Resale (Acct. Nos. 480‐484)   P. 301; L. 4, C. (h) ‐   ‐

3 (Less) Commercial & Industrial Sales   P. 301; L. 2, C. (h) ‐   ‐

4 (Less) Gas Sales & Other Adj. from Acct. No. 495  P. 308; L. 10, C. (b) ‐   ‐

5 (Less) Fuel Related Revenues Incl. in Total Revenues per Pipeline ‐   ‐

6 Total Adjusted Revenue   L. 1 minus sum of LL. 2‐5 167,544,456$   167,544,456$   160,799,843$

7 Yes Enter 'Yes' or 'No' ‐ Does the Pipeline track or true‐up fuel retention?

8 Yes Enter 'Yes' or 'No' ‐ Does the Pipeline have stated fuel rates?

Calculation of Return On Equity ‐ Pre Tax Cut and Pro Forma Post Tax Cut

9 Total Operating, Maintenance and Admin. & Gen. P. 1; L. 17 of 501‐G 9,797,793$   9,797,793$   9,797,793$

10 Depreciation, Depletion, and Amortization P. 1; L. 18 of 501‐G 29,139,867   29,139,867   29,139,867

11 Amort. of Plant Acq. Adj.  P. 1; L. 19 of 501‐G ‐   ‐   ‐

12 Regulatory Debits (if incl. in a § 4 rate filing) P. 1; L. 20 of 501‐G ‐   ‐   ‐

13 (Less) Regulatory Credits (if incl. in a § 4 rate filing) P. 1; L. 21 of 501‐G ‐   ‐   ‐

14 Other Taxes   P. 1; L. 22 of 501‐G 9,550,027   9,550,027   9,550,027

15 Non‐Fuel Operating Cost Excl. Interest and Taxes Sum of LL. 9‐12 minus L.

13 plus L. 14
48,487,687   48,487,687   48,487,687

16 Operating Income L. 6 minus L. 15 119,056,769$   119,056,769$   112,312,156$

17 Interest Expense P. 1; L. 23, C. (C) of 501‐G 13,639,768   16,521,735   16,521,735

18 Income Before Income Taxes L. 16 minus L. 17 105,417,001$   102,535,034$   95,790,421$

Allowance for Income Taxes

19 Composite Income Tax Rate  P. 1; L. 29 of 501‐G 29.03% 0.00% 0.00%

20 Income Taxes L. 18 times L. 19 30,606,243$   ‐$   ‐$

21 (Less) Net Amort. of Excess(+) and/or Deficient(‐) ADIT P. 1; L. 31 of 501‐G ‐   ‐   ‐

22 Total Income Tax Allowance L. 20 minus L. 21 30,606,243   ‐   ‐

23 Net Income L. 18 minus L. 22 74,810,758$   102,535,034$   95,790,421$

24 (Less) Preferred Dividends P. 1; L. 24, C. (C) of 501‐G ‐   ‐   ‐

25 Rate Base   P. 2; L. 18 of 501‐G 634,407,805$   768,452,783$   768,452,783$

26 Total Estimated ROE (excluding fuel)
   [L. 23 ‐ L. 24] / [L. 25 *

P. 2; L. 25 C. (C) of 501‐G] 20.7% 23.4% 21.9%

OMB No. 1902‐0302 (Expires mm/dd/yyyy)

Date Prepared: October 31, 2018

Page 4

FERC Form No. 501‐G

One‐time Report on Rate Effect of the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act

Capital Structure and Component Costs
Fayetteville Express Pipeline LLC

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)

Line No.
Description Form 2 Reference Capitalization Capitalization Ratio

Capital Component

Cost Rate

Weighted Cost of

Capital

The Commission will use your responses on the following four cases to evaluate your capital structure and capital component costs for Form No. 501‐G:

Case 1, balance sheet and income statement; Case 2, Page 218a of Form No. 2; Case 3, the parent’s financial statements as filed in its SEC Form 10‐K;

[…]

8   Net Plant $768,343,496 $0 $768,343,496

Working Capital

11  Prepayments $258,063 $0 $258,063

12   Materials and Supplies $0 $0 $0

ADIT and Regulatory Assets and Liabilities

13   Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes (IT) $0 $0 $0 Includes 1/2 of balance since FEP is 50% indirectly owned by a Corp

14   (Less) Accum Deferred IT‐Other Property $0 $39,571,297 $39,571,297 Includes 1/2 of balance since FEP is 50% indirectly owned by a Corp

15   (Less) Accum  Deferred IT‐Other $0 $0 $0

16   Other Regulatory Assets $0 $0 $0

17 (Less)Other Regulatory Liabilities $148,776 $27,451,193 $27,599,969 Includes 1/2 of balance of Excess ADIT since FEP is 50% indirectly owned by a Corp

18 Rate Base $768,452,783 ($67,022,489) $701,430,294

Return based on Hypothetical Capital Structure.

Capitalization Ratio Cost Wtd. Cost of Capital

23 Long Term Debt 43.00% 5.00% 2.15% (no adjustments)

24 Preferred Stock 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% (no adjustments)

25 Common Equity 57.00% 10.55% 6.01% (no adjustments)

Associated Changes From Page 3 of Form No. 501‐G For Fayetteville Express Pipeline LLC Page 3

Column D

Line #  With Adjusted Tax

On 501‐G Description Allowance Adjustments As Adjusted Explanation

1 Total Operating Revenues $167,544,456 $0 $167,544,456

6 Total Adjusted Revenue $167,544,456 $0 $167,544,456

9 Total Operating, Maintenance and Admin. &Gen. $9,797,793 $0 $9,797,793

10 Depreciation, Depletion, and Amortization $29,139,867 $0 $29,139,867

14 Other Taxes $9,550,027 $0 $9,550,027

15 Non‐Fuel Operating Cost Excl. Interest and Taxes $48,487,687 $0 $48,487,687

16 Operating Income $119,056,769 $0 $119,056,769

17 Interest Expense $16,521,735 ($1,440,984) $15,080,751 Reflects adjusted lower rate base

18 Income Before Income Taxes $102,535,034 $1,440,984 $103,976,018

Allowance for Income Taxes

19 Composite Income Tax Rate 0.00% 13.31% 13.31% See page 1 of Addendum, line 29

20 Income Taxes $0 $13,839,520 $13,839,520 Line 18 x line 19 of this page 3

21 Less Amort. Of Excess ADIT $0 $1,055,815 $1,055,815 Includes 1/2 of full amortization since FEP is 50% indirectly owned by a Corp

22   Total Income Tax Allowance $0 $12,783,705 $12,783,705

23 Net Income  $102,535,034 ($11,342,721) $91,192,313

25 Rate Base $768,452,783 ($67,022,489) $701,430,294

26 Total Estimated ROE (excluding fuel) 23.4% ‐0.6% 22.8%

Line
No. Reference Amount

(a)

1 Gas Plant in Service (101 and 106) FERC Form 2, Page 110, Line 2, Column c $ 972,114,968